Total 25,837 100.0 25,904 100.0

Note:

(1) Primarily include fixed-fees paid to virtual goods sales channels and server and software costs.

12 Fulu Holdings Limited Interim Report 202012

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Commissions decreased by 9.9% from RMB15,977,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2019 to
RMB14,401,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2020, primarily because of readjustments to our product
structure which led to a decrease in business for our games segment.

Labour-related costs increased by 27.3% from RMB7,876,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2019
to RMB10,027,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2020, primarily because of readjusted wages and
optimization of our staff structure.

Other costs decreased by 31.3% from RMB2,051,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2019 to
RMB1,409,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2020, primarily because of changes in income structure
and a decrease in games-related transactions.

Cost of Sale by Segment

The following table sets forth segment cost of sales, in absolute amount and as a percentage of total cost
of sales, for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2020.

Unaudited
For the six months ended June 30,

2020 2019
RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands, except for percentage)

Leisure and entertainment 8,286 32.1 4,207 16.2
Games 8,528 33.0 17,740 68.5
Telecommunications 8,014 31.0 3,534 13.6
Lifestyle 1,009 3.9 423 1.7

Total 25,837 100.0 25,904 100.0

Leisure and entertainment. Cost of sales from the leisure and entertainment segment increased by 97.0%
from RMB4,207,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2019 to RMB8,286,000 in the six months ended
June 30, 2020, reflecting an increase in the volume of leisure and entertainment virtual goods transactions
we facilitated.

Games. Cost of sales from the games segment decreased by 51.9% from RMB17,740,000 in the six
months ended June 30, 2019 to RMB8,528,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2020, primarily due to (i)
a decrease in commissions charged by virtual goods sales channels as we facilitated fewer games-related